the private placement. The fixed rate and maturity date on the swaps match the fixed rate on the private placement for all instruments. The instruments were designated as
hedging instruments at inception and continued to qualify as effective hedges under IAS 39 at 31 December 2015.

Interest Rate Risk
The Group has an exposure to movements in interest rates on its debt portfolio, and on its cash and cash equivalent balances and derivatives. The Group policy is to ensure
that at least 40% of its debt is fixed rate.

In respect of interest bearing loans and borrowings, the following table indicates the effective average interest rates at the year-end and the periods over which they mature.
Interest on interest bearing loans and borrowings classified as floating rate is repriced at intervals of less than one year. The table further analyses interest bearing loans
and borrowings by currency and fixed/floating mix and has been prepared both before and after the impact of derivatives.

	 Before the impact of hedging transactions

	 As at 31 December 2015
	 	 	 Weighted average	 	 At fixed	 At floating	 Under 5	 Over
	 	 	 effective	 Total	 interest rate	 interest rate	 years	 5 years
	 	 	 interest rate	 Am	 Am	 Am	 Am	 Am

	 Bank loans	 0.74%	 102.2	 26.0	 76.2	 98.4	 3.8
	 Loan notes	 3.57%	 465.5	 465.5	 –	 38.5	 427.0

	 	 	 	 567.7	 491.5	 76.2	 136.9	 430.8

	 	 	 	 	 At fixed	 At floating
	 	 	 	 Total	 interest rate	 interest rate
	 	 	 	 Am	 Am	 Am

	 Euro		  313.9	 237.7	 76.2
	 USD		  253.8	 253.8	 –

	 	 	 	 567.7	 491.5	 76.2

	 After the impact of hedging transactions

	 As at 31 December 2015
	 	 	 Weighted average	 	 At fixed	 At floating	 Under 5	 Over
	 	 	 effective	 Total	 interest rate	 interest rate	 years	 5 years
	 	 	 interest rate	 Am	 Am	 Am	 Am	 Am

	 Bank loans	 0.74%	 102.2	 26.0	 76.2	 98.4	 3.8
	 Loan notes	 2.71%	 465.5	 314.0	 151.5	 38.5	 427.0

	 	 	 	 567.7	 340.0	 227.7	 136.9	 430.8

	 	 	 	 	 At fixed	 At floating
	 	 	 	 Total	 interest rate	 interest rate
	 	 	 	 Am	 Am	 Am

	 Euro		  378.1	 301.9	 76.2
	 GBP		  112.5	 –	 112.5
	 USD		  77.1	 38.1	 39.0

	 	 	 	 567.7	 340.0	 227.7

	 The weighted average maturity of debt is 5.4 years as at 31 December 2015 (2014: 3.9 years).

104

Notes to the Financial Statement
for the year ended 31 December 2015

20.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

	 Before the impact of hedging transactions

	 As at 31 December 2014
	 	 	 Weighted average	 	 At fixed	 At floating	 Under 5	 Over
	 	 	 effective	 Total	 interest rate	 interest rate	 years	 5 years
	 	 	 interest rate	 Am	 Am	 Am	 Am	 Am

	 Bank loans	 4.21%	 3.2	 –	 3.2	 3.2	 –
	 Loan notes	 5.25%	 334.1	 334.1	 –	 164.6	 169.5

	 	 	 	 337.3	 334.1	 3.2	 167.8	 169.5